The following are classes of financial instruments that are not carried at fair value and

whose carrying amounts are reasonable approximation of fair value due to their short

period to maturity or short credit period:

2025

2024

The Fund uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of

financial instruments by valuation technique:

The Fund’s financial assets and liabilities are carried at fair value.

quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

other techniques for which all inputs which have a significant effect on the

recorded fair value are observable; either directly or indirectly; or

techniques which use inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair

value that are not based on observable market data.

The following table shows an analysis of financial instruments recorded at fair value by

the level of the fair value hierarchy:

36

AmIncome Plus

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2025

18. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

(a) Market risk

The Fund’s market risk is affected primarily by the following risks:

(i) Interest rate risk

Sensitivity of the Fund’s NAV,

Parallel shift in yield curve by:

2025 2024

 RM  RM

+100 bps   (7,778,685)   (9,277,634)

-100 bps   6,649,931   8,548,591

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that the counterparty to a financial instrument will cause a financial

loss to the Fund by failing to discharge an obligation. The Fund can invest up to 100% of

the NAV in fixed income and money market instruments. As such the Fund would be

exposed to the risk of bond issuers and licensed financial institutions defaulting on its

repayment obligations which in turn would affect the NAV of the Fund.

The result below summarised the interest rate sensitivity of the Fund’s NAV, or

theoretical value due to the parallel movement assumption of the yield curve by